

No. 24A931

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

J.G.G., et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Application to Vacate the Order Issued by the United States District  
Court for the District of Columbia and Request for an Immediate  
Administrative Stay**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE HONORABLE BRANDON GILL,  
MEMBER OF CONGRESS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL Z. EPSTEIN  
*Counsel of record*

JAMES K. ROGERS  
ANDREW J. BLOCK  
JACOB P. MECKLER  
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION  
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE #231  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 964-3721  
daniel.epstein@aflegal.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement of Interest and Identity .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Alien Enemies Act confers on the President the absolute authority to determine when an invasion has occurred, and that determination is nonjusticiable.....	3
A. The AEA confers on the President the power to determine when an invasion or predatory incursion has occurred.....	3
B. The President’s authority to invoke the AEA and make determinations under its authority is unreviewable.....	4
1. The President’s proclamation of an invasion under the AEA is a non-justiciable political question.....	8
II. The actions identified in the TdA Proclamation constitute an invasion under the AEA, and the Proclamation is correct that TdA’s relationship with Venezuela is sufficient to support the finding of an invasion .....	11
III. Venezuela’s government is institutionally commingled with drug cartels, uses TdA and other transnational criminal organizations to further its foreign policy strategy, and has delegated governmental functions to TdA, rendering TdA indistinguishable from, or even sharing sovereignty with, the official Venezuelan government .....	12
A. Even if TdA were not a part of the Venezuelan government, invasions under the AEA include those perpetrated by non-state actors .....	15
IV. The AEA has procedures for the removal of aliens that are distinct from those of the Immigration and Nationality Act.....	18
Conclusion.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u></b>	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	5
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	4
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. General Ins. Corps.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974) .....	22
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) .....	16
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	20
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. 110 (1814) .....	6
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831) .....	14
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948) .....	10
<i>Haig v. Agee</i> , 453 U.S. 280 (1981) .....	5
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Hendrix</i> , 599 U.S. 465 (2023) .....	22
<i>Ludecke v. Watkins</i> , 335 U.S. 160 (1948) .....	5
<i>Oetjen v. Cent. Leather Co.</i> , 246 U.S. 297 (1918) .....	11

<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984) .....	22
---	----

**OTHER FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Arevalo v. Ashcroft</i> , 344 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....	19
---	----

<i>Barber v. Hawai'i</i> , 42 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	8
--	---

<i>California v. United States</i> , 104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	8
---	---

<i>Chiles v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	8
---	---

<i>Citizens Protective League v. Clark</i> , 155 F.2d 290 (D.C. Cir. 1946) .....	21
---	----

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	10
---	----

<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	10
---	----

<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 578 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 330 Fed. App'x 200 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10
---	----

<i>Lockington v. Smith</i> , 15 F. Cas. 758 (C.C.D. Pa. 1817) (No. 8,448) .....	6
--	---

<i>New Jersey v. United States</i> , 91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996).....	17
---	----

<i>Padavan v. United States</i> , 82 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1996).....	8, 11, 17
---	-----------

<i>People of Colo. Ex rel. Suthers v. Gonzales</i> , 558 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (D. Colo. 2007) .....	8
--	---

<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 983 F. Supp. 1445 (S.D. Fla. 1997) .....	9
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , No. 7:04-CV-103, 2004 WL 3362495 (E.D.N.C. July 7, 2004) .....	9
<i>The Tropic Wind</i> , 6 D.C. (1 Mackey) 351 (C.C.D.D.C. 1861) .....	9
<i>The Tropic Wind</i> , 28 F. Cas. 218, 2 Hay. & Haz. 374 (C.C.D.D.C. 1861) (No. 16541A) .....	9
<i>U.S. ex rel. Von Heymann v. Watkins</i> , 159 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1947).....	7
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 2011 WL 13137062 (D. Ariz. Oct. 21, 2011).....	9
<b><u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2 .....	5
U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4.....	15
<b><u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u></b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1229a(a)(3) .....	26, 23
50 U.S.C. § 21 .....	2, 3, 4, 18
50 U.S.C. § 24 .....	19
<b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
THE FEDERALIST NO. 43 (Cooke ed. 1961) .....	20
H.R. REP. NO. 104-828 (1996) .....	26
<i>Hybrid Governance and the Criminal Fiefdoms of Tren de Aragua</i> , INSIGHT CRIME (July 12, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/2FKE-B3H5">https://perma.cc/2FKE-B3H5</a> .....	18, 14

Jose de Cordoba & Juan Forero, <i>Venezuelan Officials Suspected of Turning Country into Global Cocaine Hub</i> , WALL ST. J. (May 18, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/VW7Z-RLN4">https://perma.cc/VW7Z-RLN4</a> .....	13
<i>Narco-state</i> , OXFORD REFERENCE, <a href="https://perma.cc/KH6A-BTRF">https://perma.cc/KH6A-BTRF</a> .....	13
Nate Raymond, <i>Venezuelan First Lady’s Nephews Convicted in U.S. Drug Trial</i> , REUTERS (Nov. 19, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/48DY-2GBV">https://perma.cc/48DY-2GBV</a> .....	13
NOAH WEBSTER, A COMPENDIOUS DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1806), <a href="https://perma.cc/MF8W-DQD2">https://perma.cc/MF8W-DQD2</a> .....	16
NOAH WEBSTER, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE (1828), <a href="https://perma.cc/8PXB-A4KK">https://perma.cc/8PXB-A4KK</a> .....	16
Press Release, Nicolas Maduro Moros and 14 Current and Former Venezuelan Officials Charged with Narco-Terrorism, Corruption, Drug-Trafficking and Other Criminal Charges, U.S. DEP’T OF JUST. (Mar. 26, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/Q5VX-78KZ">https://perma.cc/Q5VX-78KZ</a> .....	13
Proclamation No. 2714, 12 Fed. Reg. 1, 61 Stat. 1048 (Dec. 31, 1946).....	9
Proclamation No. 10903, 90 Fed. Reg. 13033, 2025 WL 831088 (Mar. 14, 2025) .....	3
THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836), <a href="https://perma.cc/Y7V5-XAQE">https://perma.cc/Y7V5-XAQE</a> .....	16
<i>What a Murder in Chile Reveals About Maduro’s Relationship With Tren de Aragua</i> , INSIGHT CRIME (Feb. 12, 2025), <a href="https://perma.cc/625P-TDA2">https://perma.cc/625P-TDA2</a> .....	13
